

No. 22-498

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTINE KURK, an individual,

Petitioner,

v.

LOS RIOS CLASSIFIED
EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CENTER OF THE AMERICAN EXPERIMENT
IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING THE PETITION**

JAMES V.F. DICKEY
Counsel of Record
DOUGLAS P. SEATON
UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER
8421 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 300
Golden Valley, MN 55426
James.Dickey@umwlc.org
(612) 428-7002

December 28, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Absent a Waiver of the Right to Resign Evidenced by Clear and Compelling Evidence, a Union Member Should Be Free to Resign at Any Time	4
II. Upholding the Right to Resign Protects Public Employees from Being Compelled to Associate with an Ever-Changing Political Organization	6
III. The Court Has Never Treated Contracts Which Involve Constitutional Waiver Worse Than Commercial Agreements	10
IV. The Court Should Correct the Persistent Error of Misattributing Actions Taken Jointly with the State as Mere Private Agreements	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	7
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020).....	2, 13
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Ath. Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	14
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961)	15
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966).....	14, 15
<i>Freeman v. Duluth Clinic, Ltd.</i> , 334 N.W.2d 626 (Minn. 1983)	11
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	7, 8, 9
<i>Hoekman v. Educ. Minn.</i> , 41 F.4th 969 (8th Cir. 2022)	8, 13
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	14
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	2, 4, 10, 11
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	4
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	8, 11
<i>Railway Employees’ Department v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	7, 8
<i>Robinson v. Ignacio</i> , 360 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2004).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. McMullin</i> , 576 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Young v. Meyer</i> , Nos. C6-88-1543, C7-88-1521, 1989 Minn. App. LEXIS 380 (Ct. App. Mar. 28, 1989)	11
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	14
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16600.....	12
Cal. Gov’t Code § 3544.....	14
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIII	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
NOTE: Waiving Goodbye to First Amendment Protections: First Amendment Waiver by Contract, 46 Hastings Const. L.Q. 451 (2019)	12
